

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

---

STATE OF TEXAS;  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE  
SERVICES; ARCHDIOCESE OF  
GALVESTON-HOUSTON,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALEX AZAR, Secretary of the United  
States Department of Health and Human  
Services; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; the UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-00365

---

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	4
A. The Texas foster care system .....	4
B. The Archdiocese would like to support the provision of foster care services to children in need .....	6
C. Section 75.300 was flawed from the start.....	8
D. HHS grants South Carolina a waiver of Section 75.300’s religious non-discrimination provision .....	9
E. A federal court in Michigan enjoins Section 75.300.....	11
F. HHS concedes that Section 75.300 likely violates RFRA and cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	12
G. Section 75.300 prevents the Archdiocese from providing foster care services in partnership with Texas. ....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Section 75.300 violates the Free Exercise Clause (Count VII).....	15
A. Section 75.300 is not generally applicable .....	16
1. HHS has permitted individualized exemptions to Section 75.300 .....	16
2. HHS has permitted categorical exemptions to Section 75.300.....	17
B. Section 75.300 is not neutral.....	19
C. Section 75.300 cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	20
1. HHS has no compelling governmental interest in applying Section 75.300 to the Archdiocese or other religious bodies that help foster children .....	21
2. Section 75.300 does not further HHS’s interests or help more children find foster families .....	22

3. Applying Section 75.300 to the Archdiocese or other religious bodies is not the least restrictive means of advancing HHS’s purported interests.....	23
II. Section 75.300 violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Count VI).....	24
A. Section 75.300 imposes a substantial burden on the Archdiocese’s religious exercise.....	25
B. Section 75.300 neither advances a compelling interest nor pursues one through the least restrictive means.....	29
III. Section 75.300 violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	29
A. The Housekeeping Statute does not authorize Section 75.300 (Count III).....	30
1. The Housekeeping Statute does not authorize substantive rules like Section 75.300.....	31
2. The Housekeeping Statute does not authorize HHS to address major questions.....	33
B. Section 75.300 Violates Title IV-E (Count II).....	34
1. The Secretary cannot impose additional funding requirements.....	35
2. The Secretary cannot alter the non-discrimination requirements Congress chose.....	37
C. Section 75.300 is arbitrary and capricious (Counts IV-V).....	40
1. HHS’s reasoning was internally inconsistent (Count IV).....	41
2. HHS failed to account for important interests (Count V).....	42
IV. Injunctive relief is appropriate.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
ADDENDUM	
Attachment A.....	Add. 1
Attachment B.....	Add. 5
Attachment C.....	Add. 13
Exhibit A.....	Add. 17
Exhibit B.....	Add. 24

Exhibit C.....Add. 27  
Exhibit D .....Add. 30  
Exhibit E.....Add. 34  
Exhibit F .....Add. 38  
Exhibit G .....Add. 52  
Exhibit H .....Add. 57  
Exhibit I .....Add. 60  
Exhibit J .....Add. 63  
Exhibit K .....Add. 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	41-42
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	24
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 1:19-cv-286, 2019 WL 4686425 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	24, 25, 29
<i>Cal. State Outdoor Advert. Ass’n, Inc. v. California</i> , No. S-05-0599, 2006 WL 662747 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006).....	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	41
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	30, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	40

*Collins v. NTSB*,  
351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....30

*Cunningham v. City of Shreveport*,  
407 F. Supp. 3d 595 (W.D. La. 2019).....17

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....45-46

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....4

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....45

*Emp’t Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....15, 16, 17

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....34

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.) ..... 17, 18

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao  
do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....33

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....*passim*

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....43

*ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Acre*,  
533 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2008) .....4

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....45

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....45

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....30

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA*,  
141 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....32

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....19

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....34

*Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA*,  
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) .....35

*Mass. Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.*,  
758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....31-32

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 43, 44

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....20

*Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo*,  
521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....30

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) ..... 42, 44

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Mitchell Cty. v. Zimmerman*,  
810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....18

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....32-33

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 40, 42

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....35

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker*,  
690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....32

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....36

*O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) .....40

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....21

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 45, 46

*Paul v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....34

*RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston*,  
518 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....45

*Schism v. United States*,  
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....39

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....42

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 35, 38-39

*Sm. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA*,  
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....41

*Tagore v. United States*,  
735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Texas v. United States*,  
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....32

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....32

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....32

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....26

*Transactive Corp. v. United States*,  
91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....42

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....20

*Tucker v. Collier*,  
906 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2018) .....28

*Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 36-37, 39

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 16, 17

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....33

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 20, 21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 301 .....29, 30, 39

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....30, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 4, 29, 34, 36

42 U.S.C. § 603 .....38

42 U.S.C. § 608 ..... 38, 41

42 U.S.C. § 671 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 672 .....42

42 U.S.C. § 674 ..... 35, 38

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 24, 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....44

Ala. Stat. § 26-10D-5 .....6

Kan. Stat. § 60-5322 .....6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e .....6

Miss. Code § 11-62-5 .....6

N.D. Cent. Code § 50-12-07.1 .....6

Okla. Stat. tit. 10A, § 1-8-112 .....6

S.D. Codified Laws § 26-6-38 .....6  
 Tenn. 2020 HB 0836 .....6  
 Tex. Gov’t Code § 2400.002 .....43  
 Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.004 ..... 5, 43  
 Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 45.005 ..... 5-6  
 Va. Code § 63.2-1709.3 .....6

**Regulations**

1 C.F.R. § 21.40 .....30  
 45 C.F.R. § 75.101 ..... 39, 41  
 45 C.F.R. § 75.102 .....10, 17, 22  
 45 C.F.R. § 75.300 .....*passim*  
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.25 .....43  
 81 Fed. Reg. 45,270 (July 13, 2016) .....*passim*  
 81 Fed. Reg. 89,393 (Dec. 12, 2016) ..... 30, 43

**Other Authorities**

Children’s Bureau, Title IV-E Foster Care (May 17, 2012) .....42  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 4, 30  
 Julia Duin, *Catholics End D.C. Foster-Care Program*, Washington Times  
 (Feb. 18, 2010) .....7  
 Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S.*  
*Code*, 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) ..... 24, 44  
 Patricia Wen, *Catholic Charities Stuns State, Ends Adoptions*, boston.com  
 (Mar. 10, 2006) .....7  
 U.S. Const. amend. I .....43  
 Tex. Const. art. I .....43  
 10B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2733 (4th ed.) .....29-30
